

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 1979

---

**No. 79-1268**

---

PATRICIA R. HARRIS, Secretary of Health,  
Education, and Welfare, *Appellant*,

vs.

CORA McRAE, et al., *Appellees*.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF OF INTERVENING DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
JAMES L. BUCKLEY, JESSE A. HELMS, HENRY J.  
HYDE, AND ISABELLA PERNICONE IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT HARRIS**

---

---

A. LAWRENCE  
WASHBURN, JR.  
1414 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, N.Y. 10019

GERALD E. BODELL  
150 E. 35th Street  
New York, N.Y.

VICTOR G. ROSENBLUM  
DENNIS J. HORAN  
JOHN D. GORBY  
CARL ANDERSON  
PATRICK A. TRUEMAN  
THOMAS J. MARZEN  
Americans United for Life  
Legal Defense Fund  
230 N. Michigan Ave. #515  
Chicago, Il 60601

*Attorneys for James L. Buckley, Jesse A.  
Helms, Henry J. Hyde and  
Isabella M. Pernicone*

---

---

## INDEX

---

	PAGE
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Questions Presented .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	2
Argument .....	7
I. Introduction .....	7
II. An Affirmance Of The District Court's Decision Will In Practical Effect Overtake This Court's Recent Decisions In Maher v. Roe And Poelker v. Doe .....	15
A. In Effect, the District Court Ordered the Government to Pay for All Abortions, In- cluding Elective Ones, Which a Physician Is Willing to Perform on a Medicaid-Eligi- ble Woman .....	15
B. The District Court Improperly Distin- guished Maher and Poelker By Distorting the Meanings of "Therapeutic" and "Non- therapeutic" .....	18
III. The Hyde Amendment Was Enacted Under The Appropriation Power Which The Constitution Vests Exclusively In The Congress .....	20
A. The District Court's Order Infringes Upon The Appropriations Authority of Congress	21
B. The Hyde Amendment Raises a "Political Question" Which the Judiciary Should Not Review .....	29

	PAGE
IV. The Hyde Amendment Is Constitutional .....	33
A. The Hyde Amendment Burdens No Fundamental Constitutional Right .....	33
1. There Is No Due Process Right to Any Governmentally Subsidized Abortion ..	33
2. The Hyde Amendment Neither Penalizes the Due Process Right to Privacy Nor Creates an Unconstitutional Condition on Its Exercise .....	38
3. No Due Process Right to Funded Abortion Is Created by the Medicaid System	43
4. The Hyde Amendment Does Not Inhibit the Free Exercise of Religion .....	49
5. Summary: The Hyde Amendment Does Not Burden the Exercise of Any Fundamental Right .....	53
B. Equal Protection of Law Is Not Denied by the Amendment .....	54
1. The Hyde Amendment Discriminates Against No Suspect Classes .....	54
2. The Hyde Amendment Is Rationally Related to the Valid State Interest in the Protection of the Fetus .....	56
V. Limitation Of Abortion Funding Is Valid Under Title XIX .....	65
A. This Court's Holding in Beal that States May Specify What They Will Fund in Their Medicaid Plans So Long as Such Specifications Are Reasonable and Consistent With the Objectives of the Act Was and Is Correct	67

	PAGE
1. No Requirement to Fund “Medically Necessary” Services Is Expressed in the Act .....	68
2. The Statute Requires that “Part,” But Not All, of the Services in Each Mandated Category Be Funded .....	72
3. The General Provisions of the Social Security Act and the Professional Standards Review Organization Sections Support a Construction of the Title Which Accords Discretion to the States Concerning Coverage Determinations .....	76
4. The Implementing Regulation Legitimizes A State Choice to Limit Funding of Abortions .....	84
B. The Standards Established by the Hyde Amendment Are Reasonable and Consistent with the Objectives of the Act .....	88
1. The State’s Interest in Fetal Life Is Consistent with the Objectives of the Act .....	88
2. The Abortion Funding Limitations Are Reasonable .....	91
C. Abortion Is Unique in a Manner which Permits Special Funding Limits with Regard to it .....	94
Conclusion .....	105

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
U.S. Const. art. 1, §8, cl. 1 .....	10
U.S. Const. art. 1, §9, cl. 7 .....	3, 21, 23, 31
U.S. Const. Amend. 1 (1791) .....	10
U.S. Const. Amend. XIII (1865) .....	10
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV (1868) .....	10
U.S. Const. Amend. XV (1870) .....	10
U.S. Const. Amend. XIX (1920) .....	10, 29
U.S. Const. Amend. XXIII (1961) .....	10
U.S. Const. Amend. XXIV (1964) .....	10
U.S. Const. Amend. XXVI (1971) .....	10

*Cases*

Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc. v. City of Akron, 479 F.Supp. 1172 (N.D. Ohio 1979) .....	53
American Assn. of Physicians and Surgeons v. Wein- berger, 395 F.Supp. 125 (N.D. Ill. 1975) <i>aff'd</i> , 423 U.S. 915 (1976) .....	81
Austin v. United States, 155 U.S. 417 (1894) .....	24
Andrus v. Allard, 100 S.Ct. 318, 325 (1979) .....	103
Baird v. Bellotti, 99 S. Ct. 3035 (1979) .....	11
Baker v. Carr, 367 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	3, 30, 31
Beal v. Doe, 432 U.S. 438 (1977) .....	2, 6, 18, 29, 67, 74, 77, 83, 87, 88, 94, 97, 98, 101
Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	4, 46
Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	3, 30, 31

	PAGE
Baird v. Bellotti, 99 S.Ct. 3035 (1979) .....	11
Boddie v. Connecticut, 401 U.S. 371 (1971) .....	47
Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerk's Union Local 770, 398 U.S. 235 (1970) .....	76
Brown v. Louisiana, 383 U.S. 131 (1966) .....	47
Budnicki v. Beal, 450 F.Supp. 546 (1978) .....	93
Burns v. Alcalá, 420 U.S. 575 (1975) .....	97, 100
Califano v. Westcott, 99 S. Ct. 2655 (1979) .....	27, 28
Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States, 301 U.S. 308 (1937) .....	23
Colautti v. Franklin, 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....	11, 34
Committee for Public Education v. Nyquist, 413 U.S. 756 (1972) .....	52
Commonwealth v. Brunell, 341 Mass. 675, 171 N.E.2d 850 (1961) .....	97
Dandridge v. Williams, 397 U.S. 471 (1970) .....	4, 11, 33, 37, 39, 62, 72
Doe v. Beal, 523 F.2d 611 (3rd Cir. 1975) .....	101
Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	2, 15, 19, 100
Doe v. Mathews, 420 F.Supp. 865 (D.N.J. 1976) .....	3, 22, 23, 26, 27
Doe v. Rose, 499 F.2d 1112 (10th Cir. 1974) .....	97
D.R. v. Mitchell, 456 F.Supp. 609 (D.Utah 1978) .....	89
Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	11
Espinoza v. Farah Mfg., 414 U.S. 86 (1973) .....	86
FAA Administrator v. Robertson, 422 U.S. 255 (1975) .....	77
Federal Maritime Bd. v. Isbrandten Co., 356 U.S. 481 (1958) .....	85

	PAGE
Ferguson v. Skrupa, 372 U.S. 726 (1963) .....	60
Five Per Cent Cases, 110 U.S. 471 (1884) .....	85
Geduldig v. Aiello, 417 U.S. 484 (1974) .....	4, 35, 42, 61
General Electric Co. v. Gilbert, 429 U.S. 125 (1976) ....	95
Gillette v. United States, 401 U.S. 437 (1971) .....	51
Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	4, 37, 43, 44
Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565 (1975) .....	44
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	8, 11, 48
Hague v. C.I.O., 307 U.S. 496 (1939) .....	47
Harrington v. Bush, 553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	23
Hart v. United States, 118 U.S. 62 (1868) .....	24
Helvering v. Davis, 301 U.S. 619 (1937) .....	11
Idaho Dept. of Employment v. Smith, 424 U.S. 100 (1977) .....	<b>65</b>
Jamison v. Texas, 318 U.S. 413 (1943) .....	47
Johnson v. Robison, 415 U.S. 361 (1974) .....	54
Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes, 37 U.S. (12 Pet) 524 (1838) .....	32
King v. Smith, 392 U.S. 309 (1968) .....	23
Knote v. United States, 95 U.S. 149 (1877) .....	3, 24
Kokoszka v. Belford, 417 U.S. 642 (1974) .....	77, 103
Leman v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	52
Lewis v. United States, 48 U.S.L.W. 4205 (1980) .....	68
Lochner v. New York, 198 U.S. 45 (1905) .....	11
Maher v. Roe, 432 U.S. 464 (1977) ....	2, 3, 12, 15, 18, 33, 35, 37, 38, 41, 51, 52, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 64, 95

	PAGE
Mathews v. DeCastro, 429 U.S. 181 (1976) .....	5, 37, 60
Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County, 415 U.S. 250 (1974) .....	38, 40, 41, 42
Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	48
Moor v. County of Alameda, 411 U.S. 693 (1973) .....	97
NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co., 416 U.S. 267 (1974) ....	85, 104
NLRB v. Brown, 380 U.S. 278 .....	86
N.L.R.B. v. Yeshiva University, 48 U.S.L.W. 4175 (1980) .....	101
Perrin v. U. S., 48 U.S.L.W. 4009 (1980) .....	100
Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth, 423 U.S. 52 (1975) .....	11, 35
Poelker v. Doe, 432 U.S. 519 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
Pre-Term v. Dukakis, 591 F.2d 121 (1st Cir. 1979) .....	60, 70, 83, 84, 90
Quern v. Manley, 436 U.S. 725 (1978) .....	70-71, 72
Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC, 395 U.S. 367 (1969) .....	86, 104
Reeside v. Walker, 52 U.S. (11 How.) 272 (1850) 3, 23, 24, 25	
Richardson v. Belska, 404 U.S. 78 (1971) .....	43, 91
Ries v. Lynskey, 452 F.2d 172 (7th Cir. 1971) .....	97
Right to Choose v. Byrne, 398 A.2d 587 (N.J. 1976) ....	53, 92
Roe v. Ferguson, 515 F.2d 279 (6th Cir. 1975) .....	97
Roe v. Norton, 522 F.2d 928 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	70, 97
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) ....	7, 8, 11, 19, 34, 48, 57, 87
Rosado v. Wyman, 397 U.S. 397 (1970) .....	72



	PAGE
Rush v. Parham, 440 F.Supp, 383 (N.D. Ga. 1977) ....	84
San Antonio School District v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	53, 54, 59
Shapiro v. Thompson, 394 U.S. 618 (1968) .....	40, 41, 42
Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	52
Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham, 394 U.S. 147 (1969) ....	47
Skinner v. Oklahoma, 316 U.S. 535 (1942) .....	64
Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1976) .....	47
Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969) .....	48
Steward Machine Co. v. Davis, 301 U.S. 548 (1937) ....	66
Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	104
Tilton v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 672 (1971) .....	52
Train v. City of New York, 420 U.S. 35 (1975) .....	32
Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. (TAMA) v. Lewis, 48 U.S.L.W. 4001 (1979) .....	95
United States v. Jackson, 390 U.S. 570 (1968) .....	42
United States v. Lovett, 328 U.S. 303 (1946) .....	24, 25, 26
United States v. Orito, 413 U.S. 123 (1973) .....	48
United States v. Rothberg, 480 F.2d 534 (2d Cir. 1971), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 856 (1973) .....	97
United States v. Stafoff, 260 U.S. 477 (1923) .....	104
United States v. Wise, 370 U.S. 405 (1962) .....	97
Virginia Hospital Ass'n v. Kenley, 427 F.Supp. 781 (E.D. Pa. 1977) .....	84

	PAGE
Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. FMC, 390 U.S. 261 (1968) .....	86
West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	51
Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977) .....	4, 25, 36, 37
White v. Beal, 555 F.2d 1146 (3rd Cir. 1977) .....	60
Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	51, 52, 53
Woe v. California, 460 F.Supp. 234 (S.D. Ohio 1978) ..	53
Womens Services v. Thone, 48 U.S.L.W. 2392 (D. Neb. 1979) .....	53
Wynn v. Scott, 449 F.Supp. 1302 (N.D.Ill. 1978) .....	35
Zuber v. Allen, 396 U.S. 168 (1969) .....	85

*Statutes and Regulation*

*Federal*

Act of October 30, 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, §203, 86 Stat. 1410 .....	45
Maternity and Infancy Act of 1921, Pub. L. No. 135, 42 Stat. 224 (1921) .....	63
Pub. L. No. 116, 37 Stat. 79 (1912) .....	63
Pub. L. 89-97, July 30, 1965, 79 Stat. 345-346 (amended 1968, Pub. L. 90-248, §224[a] .....	75
Social Security Act of 1935, ch-531, Title V, 505, 49 Stat. 629 (1935), 28 U.S.C. §1346 .....	23
42 C.F.R. §440.130(a) (1979) .....	87
42 C.F.R. §440.230 (1979) .....	85
42 C.F.R. §463.18 (1979) .....	79
42 C.F.R. §463.27(c)(3) (1979) .....	80

	PAGE
42 U.S.C. §300a-21 .....	54
42 U.S.C. §300a-21(a) .....	54, 55
42 U.S.C. §607 .....	27
42 U.S.C. §1305 .....	81
42 U.S.C. §1312 (1976) .....	78, 79
42 U.S.C. §1320C (1976) .....	77, 78, 79, 83
42 U.S.C. §1396 (1970) .....	66, 68, 71
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(10) (1974) .....	86
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(10)(C)(i) (1976) .....	72
42 U.S.C. §1396a(13) (1976) .....	72, 85
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(13)(A)(i) (1976) .....	75
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(19) (1974) .....	90
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(17) (1976) .....	68, 77
42 U.S.C. §1396b(e) .....	45
42 U.S.C. §1396d(a) .....	73
42 U.S.C. §1396d(a)(3) (1976) .....	75, 95
42 U.S.C. §1396d(a)(4) (1976) .....	76
42 U.S.C. §2000e .....	103
42 U.S.C. §2996f .....	104
 <i>State</i>	
Ala. Code tit. 46-270 (Supp. 1963) .....	97
Alaska Stat. §11.15.060 (1962) .....	98
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §13-211 (1956) .....	98, 100
Ark. Stat. Ann. §41-301 (1964) .....	98
Cal. Pen. Code §274 .....	98

	PAGE
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §40-2-23 (1964) .....	98
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §53-29 (1960) .....	98, 100
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, §301 (1953) .....	98
D.C. Code Ann. §§22-201 (1961) .....	97
Fla. Stat. Ann. §§782.10, 797.01 (1965) .....	98
Ga. Code Ann. §§26-1101, -1103 (1953), §26-1207 (1971) .....	98, 100
Hawaii Rev. Laws §§309-3,-4 (1955) .....	98
Idaho Code Ann. §18-1505 (Supp. 1971) .....	98, 100
Ill. Ann. Stat. Ch. 38, §23-1 (Smith-Hurd 1964) .....	98
Ill. Rev. Stat. c. 38, §23-1 (1971) .....	98, 100
Ind. Ann. Stat. §10-105 (1956) .....	98
Ind. Code §35-1 (1971) .....	100
Iowa Code Ann. §701.1 (1950) .....	98
Iowa Code §701.1 (1971) .....	100
Kan. Gen. Stat. Ann. §31-410 (Supp. 1963) .....	98
Ky. Rev. Stat. §436.020 (1959) .....	98, 100
La. Rev. Stat. §14:87 (Supp. 1964) .....	98
La. Rev. Stat. §14:87 (Supp. 1972) .....	100
La. Rev. Stat. §37:1285(6) (1954) .....	100
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 272, §19 (1970) .....	98, 100
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. ch. 17, §51 (1965) .....	98
Md. Ann. Code art. 27, §3 (1957) .....	98
Mich. Stat. Ann. §28.204 (1962) .....	98
Mich. Comp. Laws §750.14 (1948) .....	100

	PAGE
Minn. Stat. Ann. §617.18 (1964) .....	98, 100
Miss. Code Ann. §2223 (1957) .....	98
Mo. Ann. Stat. §599.100 (1953) .....	98, 100
Mont. Rev. Codes Ann. §94-401 (1969) .....	98, 100
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§28-404,-405 (1965) .....	98
Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-405 (1964) .....	100
Nev. Rev. Stat. §201.120 (1963) .....	98
Nev. Rev. Stat. §200.020 (1967) .....	100
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §585:13 (1955) .....	98, 100
N.J. Rev. Stat. §2A:87-1 (1953) .....	98, 100
N.M. Stat. Ann. §40-A-5-1,-3 (1964) .....	98
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-44 (1953) .....	98
N.D. Cent. Code §12-25-01 (1943) .....	98
N.D. Cent. Code §12-25-02 (1960) .....	100
Ohio Rev. Code §2901.16 .....	98, 100
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, §861 (Supp. 1964) .....	98, 100
Ore. Rev. Stat. §163.060 (1964) .....	97
Pa. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, §4718 (1963) .....	98, 100
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. §11-3-1 (1957) .....	98, 100
S.C. Code Ann. §16-82 (1962) .....	98
S.D. Code §13.3101 (1939) .....	98
Tenn. Code Ann. §39-301 (1955) .....	98, 100
Tex. Pen. Code Ann. art. 1191 (1961) .....	98
Utah Code Ann. §76-2-1 (1953) .....	98, 100
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, §101 (1959) .....	98, 100
Va. Code Ann. §18.1-62 (1960) .....	98

	PAGE
Wash. Rev. Code §9.02.010 (1956) .....	98
W. Va. Code Ann. §5923 (1961) .....	98
Wis. Stat. Ann. §940.04 (1969) .....	98, 100
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §6-77 (1959) .....	98, 100

*Miscellaneous*

Beard, <i>Progress Toward Maternity Benefits in Massachusetts</i> , 11 Am. Lab. Leg. Rev. 66 (1921) .....	63
Boldt, <i>A National Program for Maternity Aid</i> , 11 Am. Lab. Leg. Rev. 66 (1921) .....	63
Brownlie, <i>Basic Documents on Human Rights</i> (1971) ..	9
7 Canon's, <i>Precedents of the House of Representatives</i> , §1643 (1936) .....	21, 22
Conf. Rep. No. 682, 89th Cong. 1st Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1965 U.S. Code Cong. and Ad. News 2228, 2246, 2247..	76
93 Cong. Rec. 2973-75, 2977, 2987-91 (1947) .....	26
122 Cong. Rec. 27679 (1976) .....	58
122 Cong. Rec. 20410 (1976) .....	58
122 Cong. Rec. 6647-6661 (daily ed. June 24, 1976) ....	29
122 Cong. Rec. S 10787-10807 (daily ed. June 28, 1976)	29
122 Cong. Rec. H 8631-8641 (daily ed. August 10, 1976)	29
122 Cong. Rec. H 8631-41 (daily ed. August 25, 1976)	29
122 Cong. Rec. S 14562-14570 (daily ed. August 25, 1976) .....	29
122 Cong. Rec. H 10312-10318 (daily ed. September 16, 1976) .....	29
122 Cong. Rec. S 16112-16121 (daily ed. September 17, 1976) .....	29

	PAGE
122 Cong. Rec. S 17296-17302 (daily ed. September 30, 1976) .....	29
123 Cong. Rec. H 6082-6098 (daily ed. June 17, 1977) .....	29
123 Cong. Rec. S 11041-11056 (daily ed. June 29, 1977) .....	29
123 Cong. Rec. H 8327-8353 (daily ed. August 2, 1977) .....	29
123 Cong. Rec. 13668-13678 (daily ed. August 4, 1977) .....	29
123 Cong. Rec. H 10128-10134, 10170 (daily ed. September 27, 1977) .....	30
123 Cong. Rec. H 10829-10838 (daily ed. October 12, 1977) .....	30
123 Cong. Rec. H 10966-10970 (daily ed. October 13, 1977) .....	30
123 Cong. Rec. S 17900-17902 (daily ed. October 27, 1977) .....	30
123 Cong. Rec. S 18584-91, S 18621-22 (daily ed. November 3, 1977) .....	30
123 Cong. Rec. H 12167-12175 (daily ed. November 3, 1977) .....	30
123 Cong. Rec. S 19236-19240 (daily ed. November 29, 1977) .....	30
123 Cong. Rec. H 12485-12494 (daily ed. November 29, 1977) .....	30
123 Cong. Rec. H 12651-12658 (daily ed. December 6, 1977) .....	30
123 Cong. Rec. H 12770-75, H 12929-31 (daily ed. December 7, 1977) .....	30

	PAGE
124 Cong. Rec. H 5363, H 5371 (daily ed. June 13, 1978) .....	30
124 Cong. Rec. H 10798-10800 (daily ed. September 26, 1978) .....	30
124 Cong. Rec. S 16312-16388 (daily ed. September 27, 1978) .....	30
124 Cong. Rec. H 11493-97 (daily ed. October 4, 1978) .....	30
124 Cong. Rec. H 12468-87, H 12516-20 (daily ed. October 12, 1978) .....	30
124 Cong. Rec. H 12969-71 (daily ed. October 14, 1978) .....	30
125 Cong. Rec. H 5253-5262 (daily ed. June 27, 1979) .....	30
125 Cong. Rec. S 9851-9873 (daily ed. July 19, 1979) ....	30
125 Cong. Rec. S 13253-55 (daily ed. September 24, 1979) .....	30
125 Cong. Rec. S 13573-75 (daily ed. September 27, 1979) .....	30
125 Cong. Rec. S 13736-43 (daily ed. September 28, 1979) .....	30
125 Cong. Rec. H 8856-58 (daily ed. October 9, 1979) ....	30
125 Cong. Rec. S 14325 (daily ed. October 10, 1979) .....	30
125 Cong. Rec. H 9885 (daily ed. October 30, 1979) ....	85
125 Cong. Rec. H 9884-86 (daily ed. October 30, 1979) .....	30
125 Cong. Rec. S 16710-14 (daily ed. November 15, 1979) .....	30
125 Cong. Rec. H 10955-59 (daily ed. November 16, 1979) .....	30
125 Cong. Rec. S 16882-83 (daily ed. November 16, 1979) .....	30



	PAGE
125 Cong. Rec. H 11614-11623 (daily ed. December 6, 1979) .....	30
125 Cong. Rec. H 11770-76 (daily ed. December 11, 1979) .....	30
125 Cong. Rec. H. 9885 (daily ed. Oct. 30, 1979) .....	30, 85
Constitution of 1954 of the Peoples Republic of China, ch. III (Fundamental Rights and Duties of Citizens) .....	9
Constitution of the United Arab Republic of 1964, art. 42 of Part III (Public Rights and Duties) .....	9
Constitution of Venezuela of 1961, art. 51 of Ch. IV (of Health and Social Welfare) .....	9
Davie, <i>The Open Door to Maternity Protection</i> , 11 Am. Lab. Leg. Rev. 311 (1921) .....	64
K. Davis & C. Schoen, <i>Health and the War on Poverty: A Ten-Year Appraisal</i> (1978) .....	63, 64
Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947) .....	96
George, <i>Current Abortion Laws; Proposals and Movements for Reform</i> , 17 West. Res. L. Rev. 45 (1965) .....	97
Gorby, <i>The Right to An Abortion, the Scope of Fourteenth Amendment Personhood, and the Supreme Court's Birth Requirement</i> , 1979 S. Ill. U.L.J. 1, 15-19 .....	103
H. R. Doc. No. 663, 94th Cong., 2nd Sess. 561 (1977) ....	21
H. R. Rep. No. 231, 92nd Cong., 2nd Sess. 1 (1971) ....	79
H. R. Rep. No. 393, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 1, 54 (1977) .....	79, 84
House Rule XXI .....	21

	PAGE
Jonas & Gorby, <i>West German Abortion Decision: Introduction, and Translation of the German Federal Constitutional Court Decision</i> , 9 J. Mar. J. Prac. & Proc. 557 (1976) .....	9
Knecht, <i>Abortion: Contradictions and Problems</i> , 1972 U. of Ill. L. F. (No. 1) (1972) .....	100
Kurland, <i>The Private I</i> , 1978 Univ. of Chicago, Magazine, 7, 8 (Autumn 1978) .....	37
Landis, <i>A Note on Statutory Interpretation</i> , 43 Harv. L. Rev. 886 (1930) .....	96
Lathrop, <i>The Federal Children's Bureau: Some Aspects of Its Present Work</i> , 20 Case and Comment 176 (1929) .....	63
Morehead, <i>Comparisons Between OEO Neighborhood Health Centers and Other Health Care Providers of Ratings of the Quality of Health Care</i> , 61 Am. J. Publ. Health 1294 (1971) .....	64
Republic of India, Constitution of 1949, art. 38 of Part IV (Directive Principles of State Policy) .....	9
S. Rep. 409, 89th Cong. 1st Sess. p. 80 .....	76
S. Rep. No. 409, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1965 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News, p. 2016-17 .....	91
S. Rep. No. 744, 90th Cong. 1st Sess. 1, 6, <i>reprinted in</i> 1967 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 2834, 2839 .....	64
Sobel, <i>Need for Protecting Maternity and Infancy</i> , 11 Am. Lab. Leg. Rev. 74 (1921) .....	63
U.S.S.R. Constitution of 1936, ch. X (Fundamental Rights and Duties of Citizens) .....	9
Webster's Third International Dictionary 1126, (3rd ed. 1976) .....	101
